
For requests for further information 
Contact: Frances Handley 
Tel: 01270 371378 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1st July, 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

7. Review of Membership  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To review the membership of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board for 

2025-2026. 
 

8. SEND Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  (Pages 13 - 134) 
 
 To receive a report on the findings and recommendations of the Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) review. 
 

9. Cheshire East Active Travel Strategy  (Pages 135 - 156) 
 
 To receive a report on the Draft Active Travel Strategy and Local Cycling & Walking 

Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs). 
 

10. All Together Fairer Poverty Review  (Pages 157 - 162) 
 
 To receive a report of the proposed review of Poverty that will be undertaken by the 

All Together Fairer Commission. 
 

 
Membership:  L Barry, Dr P Bishop, A Blizard, D Bowman, Councillor L Crane, H 
Charlesworth May, Councillor S Corcoran (Chair), P Cresswell, M Davis, D Godfrey, 
Councillor J Rhodes, I Wilson, A Middlemass, K Little, Councillor S Gardiner, Professor 
Rod Thomson 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 

 
BOARD MEMBERS  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and  
Integration  
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director Place  
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Cheshire East Council (substitute)  
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire  
East Council  
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council  
Isla Wilson, Chair, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership  
Kate Little, Deputy CEO, CVS Cheshire East  
Mark Groves, Healthwatch Cheshire (substitute)  
Superintendent Andrew Blizard, Cheshire Constabulary  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement  
Professor Rod Thomson, Interim Public Health Consultant  
Maddy Lowry, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust  
Lori Hawthorn, Public Health Development Officer  
Matthew Atkinson, Consultant in Public Health  
Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Programme Lead  
Claire Williamson, Director, Education, Strong Start and Integration,  
Children and Families, Cheshire East Council  
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 
 

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Michelle Davis - Housing representative, Dr Paul Bishop - NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside Integrated Care Board, Mark Wilkinson – Place Director, 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board, Louise Barry  - 
Healthwatch, Kathryn Sullivan – CVSCE, Councillor Janet Clowes , Denise 
Bowman, Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Stewart Gardiner declared that the 
smoking cessation incentives scheme had previously been presented to 
the Adults and Health Committee and noted that he did speak and vote on 
the item and that he had previously used the services of Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



Professor Rod Thompson declared that he was a trustee of Listening Ear, 
the mental health charity that provided the Amparo service and a trustee of 
Everybody, Health and Leisure, the charity that ran the Cheshire East 
Council leisure services and until October 2024, a non-executive director 
with Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor S Corcoran declared an interest by 
virtue of his wife being a GP. 
 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2025 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

48 MENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE ON PLAN AND 
PRIORITIES  
 
The Board received a presentation on the Cheshire East Place Mental 
Health Plan (2024-2029) by the Mental Heal
[...]
There were concerns with the levels of vaping in schools which was one of 
the most significant concerns that schools were raising and work would 
continue with schools to tackle the issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the report and support the continuous improvement of 
the scheme as it evolves and progresses.  
 

51 BETTER CARE FUND 2025-2026  
 
The Board received an update on the Better Care Fund Plan for 2025/26. 
 
The Board questioned what the general rate of inflation in the care sector 
was with the Fund  having a 3.9% increase and what Cheshire East 
Council were contributing. The local authority had worked on this in 
considering care market fees. National living wage 6.7% increase, 
operational costs had increased by 2.5% and employment contributions 
had also increased by approximately 5.6%. There was a total of 50 million 
pounds worth of funding and 26 million pounds was Cheshire East 
Council’s contribution.  Work on a discharge to assess pathway was 
underway and this was funded from the Council and ICB and the Trusts 
and a transfer of care hub where various professionals worked together.  
 
The Board raised questions regarding ensuring that people had lasting 
powers of attorney and clear instructions as to what they wanted in terms 
of treatment and end of life preferences and what was being done to 
ensure that a person was not in hospital over the weekend as it would be 
the only place available to be cared for. It was noted that work was being 
undertaken around admission avoidance. Mark Groves - Healthwatch 
advised that a ‘discharge to assess’ report was currently being finalised 
and it should be published within the next month. It was confirmed by 
Professor Rod Thompson that work was being undertaken across 
Cheshire and Merseyside in relation to end of life care and that whilst 
there may be notice in place of a preferred end of life care plan, that 
circumstances may change.   A report at the end of the year would look at 
whether there was a weakness in the system or whether it was the 
circumstances causing the system to fail. 
 

Page 6



It was noted that free training had been secured for professionals within 
the system around health literacy and communication with health care 
professionals and patients. A pilot programme would be rolled out around 
end-of-life care.  
 
It was raised that the Better Care Fund was going to change during 26/27 
and there would be a transition from current investment to  new investment 
priorities.  Admission avoidance was prioritised.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the Better Care Fund plan 
for 2025/26.  
 

52 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION (CLOSING DATE 
MONDAY 21 APRIL 2025)  
 
A brief update was provided  and the board  was advised that the links to 
the consultation were included in the agenda pack and encouraged  them 
to respond if they deemed it appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note the update. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 15.25 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board Membership Review 2025-2026 

Report Reference 
Number  

HWB78 

Date of meeting: 
 

1st July 2025 

Written by: 
 

Guy Kilminster 

Contact details: 
 

Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

The Chair 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   X 

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

To review the membership of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2024-2025 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategic 
Outcomes this report 
relates to?  

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone 

 

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health 

and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East 

is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives 

end with peace and dignity in their chosen place  

       All of the above X  
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above X 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

The Board is to review membership for 2025-2026 to ensure that the Board can 
effectively fulfil its statutory responsibilities and support the delivery of the Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

No 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

N/A 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board will function more effectively in its 
role to provide strategic leadership for integration and the reduction of inequalities. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference require the 

membership to be reviewed and agreed at the first meeting of the Municipal Year. This 
report reviews the proposed membership for 2025-2026. 

 
1.2 The Board is made up of statutory members and additional members nominated by the 

statutory members to assist the Board in delivering its statutory responsibilities. The 
additional members are approved on an annual basis. 

 
2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the statutory Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board members agree the following 

individuals as additional members for 2025-2026: 

 

 Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Opposition Group representative  

 Philip Cresswell – the Executive Director of Place 

 Isla Wilson – representing the Place Health and Care Partnership Board 

 Superintendent Andrew Blizard – representing the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 Denise Bowman - representing the Chief Fire Officer 

 Kate Little - representing the community, voluntary and social enterprise sector 

 Claire Williamson – an additional representative for Children and Families 

 A housing provider representative – to be nominated  

 A Business representative – to be nominated 

 

2.2 That the members of the Board (statutory and additional) consider if there are any further 

nominees to join the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

Page 10



3.1 To ensure that the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board has a membership that will 

allow it to fulfil its statutory responsibilities and effectively support the delivery of the 

Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1 The membership of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is critical to achieving 

the strategic outcomes of the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

Members will provide the strategic leadership required to take forward the work of the 

Board in supporting integration and reducing inequalities. 

 

5 Background and Options 

 

5.1 The statutory membership of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is detailed in 

the current Terms of Reference (ToR). This includes those members that are set out in the 

legislation (Health and Social Care Act 2012). The ToR are due for review, but because of 

the uncertainty regarding the position of the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

Board (a statutory member of the Health and Wellbeing Board), the review of the ToR has 

been postponed until later in the year.  

 

5.2 The statutory members can nominate additional members on to the Board to assist with the 

work of the Board and the delivery of the strategic outcomes set out in the Joint Local 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

5.3 All additional members of the Board are voting members. This is designed to ensure that 

their membership and contribution to the work of the Board is seen as being of equal value 

to that of the Statutory Members. 

 

5.4 The current membership is as below: 

 

• Three councillors from Cheshire East Council*1 (TBC by Committees - representing the 
Administration)  

• The Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration* (Helen Charlesworth-May) 

• The Executive Director of Children’s Services* (Dawn Godfrey) 

• The Director of Public Health* (Professor Rod Thomson – interim DPH) 

• A local Healthwatch representative* (Louise Barry) 

• Two representatives from NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board* (Dr 
Paul Bishop and a TBC) 

• The Chair of the Cheshire East Place Health and Care Partnership (Isla Wilson) 

• The Executive Director of Place (Philip Cresswell) 

• A Police and Crime Commissioner representative (Superintendent Andrew Blizard) 

• A Fire and Rescue Service representative (Denise Bowman) 

• A representative of CVS Cheshire East (Kate Little) 

• An additional representative of Children and Families (Claire Williamson) 

• A councillor from Cheshire East Council representing the main opposition group (Cllr 
Stewart Gardiner) 

• A representative of housing providers (TBC) 

• A representative of the business community (TBC) 

 
1 * Statutory Members of the Board 

Page 11



5.5 A number of people who were members of the Board in 2024-2025 (and in some cases for 
several years before that) have stood down recently. These include: 

 

• Cllr Janet Clowes 

• Kathryn Sullivan 

• Mark Wilkinson 

• Peter Skates 

• Theresa Leavy  

• Superintendent Claire Jesson 

• Charlotte Wright 

• Michelle Davis 
 

We would like to thank them for their contribution to the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

  
 
 6 Access to Information 

 

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 

writer: 

Name: Guy Kilminster 

Designation: Corporate Manager Health Improvement 

Tel No: 07795 617363 

Email: guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 12



  

Title of Report: 
 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) review update  

Date of meeting: 
 

1st July 2025  

Written by: 
 

Dr Susan Roberts and Georgia Carsberg  

Contact details: 
 

georgia.carsberg@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Professor Rod Thomson, Interim Director of Public Health 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion   × Decision         

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

The purpose of this report is to note the findings and recommendations of the 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) review.  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire 
East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire 
East  
Enable more people to live well for longer   
All of the above   

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above  

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is asked to note the ke
[...]
 attend 

both the Macclesfield and Crewe Jigsaw 

groups

• Healthy Young Minds recommission 

feedback from young people. 

  

• SEND Partnership 

Survey (63  

educational settings)

Contributors (4)
P

age 134



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Active Travel Strategy and Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) 

Report Reference 
Number  

 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 July 2025 

Written by: 
 

Richard Hibbert 

Contact details: 
 

richard.hibbert@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Phil Cresswell 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information    X Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

The report informs the board about the work undertaken to develop an Active 
Travel Strategy and LCWIPs and provides advance notice of a consultation which will 
launch in July 2025. There is an opportunity for the board to help shape the 
strategic direction for active travel and inform and influence the delivery plans.   
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategic 
Outcomes this report 
relates to?  

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone 

 
2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health 

and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East 

is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives 

end with peace and dignity in their chosen place  

       All of the above X 
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness X 
Accessibility X 
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability X 
Safeguarding  
All of the above  

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

To respond to the consultation and share the materials with partners and 
professional networks to ensure that the views of the health sector are fully 
considered and incorporated wherever possible.   

Page 135 Agenda Item 9

mailto:richard.hibbert@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

Highways and Transport Committee – 19 June 2025 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

An 8-week consultation will launch in July 2025 and the link to the consultation 
materials will be circulated to board.   

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

Ensuring the views of the health sector are full considered and incorporated, 
wherever possible.  

 

1 Report Summary 

1.1 The Council are developing an Active Travel Strategy (see Appendix 1) and series of Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) and are keen to engage with the health 
sector as part of an 8-week consultation launching in July 2025. The strategy seeks to 
create and encourage opportunities to build active travel into everyday lives which will 
positively impact health and wellbeing outcomes in the borough. 

1.2 The Council’s Highways and Transport Committee are responsible for developing policies 
and making decisions on matters relating to highways and transport. The committee 
considered a report on the Active Travel Strategy and LCWIPs at its meeting on 19 June 
and approved the launch of stakeholder and public consultation.  

1.3 Active travel contributes to the Cheshire East Plan aims of ‘improving health and well-being’ 
and ‘unlocking prosperity for all’. The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to help to 
shape the strategy and ensure alignment with broader strategic outcomes relating to health 
and wellbeing.  

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To note the development of the Active Travel Strategy (see Appendix 1) and Local Walking 

and Cycling Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) and respond to the forthcoming consultation to 

help shape the strategic direction of active travel in Cheshire East.  

 

2.2 Support the promotion of the consultation and encourage health sector partners and their 

professional networks to respond to the consultation to inform and influence the plans.  

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 Regular walking and cycling helps people meet the recommended physical activity targets, 

improves physical and mental health, whilst preventing and reducing the risks of poor 

health and premature death. There is strong evidence that regular participation in active 

Page 136



 

travel contributes positively to both physical and mental health and wellbeing. The delivery 

of the strategy will help to reduce health inequality across the borough.  

 

3.2 The consultation will take place at a formative stage and time for consideration and 

response will be given to feedback. The consultation will ensure that the Council will have 

robust plans in place to prioritise the future active travel network in line with potential future 

funding opportunities. 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes 

 

4.1 Encouraging active travel choices supports all four strategic outcomes of the Joint Local 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy for the Population of Cheshire East 2023-28:  

 

1) Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone  

2) Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health and 

wellbeing  

3) The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East is 

improved  

4) That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives end with 

peace and dignity in their chosen place 

 

5 Background and Options 

 

5.1  The Cheshire East Plan 20
[...]
     
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

All Together Fairer Commission – Poverty Review 

Report Reference 
Number  

HWB 79 

Date of meeting: 
 

1st July 2025 

Written by: 
 

Guy Kilminster 

Contact details: 
 

Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Councillor Jill Rhodes 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion   X Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

To advise the Board of the proposed review of Poverty that will be undertaken by 
the All Together Fairer Commission. 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategic 
Outcomes this report 
relates to?  

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone 

 

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health 

and wellbeing  

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East 

is improved  

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives 

end with peace and dignity in their chosen place  

       All of the above X  
Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
Integration  
Quality  
Sustainability  
Safeguarding  
All of the above X 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

 
To note and comment upon the proposed work. 

Page 157 Agenda Item 10



Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

N/A 

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report? 

N/A 

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

N/A 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The All Togeth

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 1st July, 2025 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and  
Integration 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Cheshire East Council (via teams) 
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director Children and Families, Cheshire  
East Council (via teams) 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council (via teams) 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire  
East Council 
Isla Wilson, Chair, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership (via 
teams) 
Superintendent Andrew Blizard, Cheshire Constabulary 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement 
Professor Rod Thomson, Interim Public Health Consultant  
Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant (item 8 – via teams) 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport & Parking (item 9) 
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed 
the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was moved and seconded that Louise Barry be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
The board was advised that there was an announcement from the 
department of Health and Social Care that Healthwatch as an organisation 
is pending closure. However it was confirmed that there will be a 
considerable amount of time before this comes into action. The board 
were updated that Healthwatch are still present and will still be delivering 
until advised otherwise. 
 



RESOLVED: 
  
That Louise Barry be appointed as Vice Chair. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Dr Paul Bishop - NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board, 
Kate Little - CEO CVS Cheshire East 
 
A minutes silence was held in honour of Councillor Chris Hilliard 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
An amendment to minute no. 51 Better Care Fund 2025-2026  was agreed 
by the board, to change the wording to ensure there was clarity as to what 
the  Board had raised questions about:  i) ensuring that people had lasting 
powers of attorney and clear instructions as to what they wanted in terms 
of treatment and end of life preferences and ii) to query what was being 
done to ensure that a person was not in hospital over the weekend. The 
change required was to replace  ‘…would be the only place available to 
be cared for’  to ‘because hospital was the only place available to be 
cared for on a Friday afternoon’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2025 be approved 
subject to the amendment 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

7 REVIEW OF MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board’s Terms of Reference 
require the membership to be reviewed and agreed at the first meeting of 
the Municipal Year. The Board considered a report which reviewed the 
membership for 2025-26. 
 
It was noted that the board is yet to confirm a representative from a 
housing provider and a Business representative. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the statutory Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board members 
agree the following individuals as additional members for 2025-2026 
  
Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Opposition Group representative  
Philip Cresswell – the Executive Director of Place 
Isla Wilson – representing the Place Health and Care Partnership Board 
Superintendent Andrew Blizard – representing the Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Denise Bowman - representing the Chief Fire Officer 
Kate Little - representing the community, voluntary and social enterprise 
sector 
Claire Williamson – an additional representative for Children and Families 
A housing provider representative – to be nominated  
A Business representative – to be nominated 
 

8 SEND JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
The board received a presentation on the Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) JSNA. 
 
The Board discussed the need for partnership working to ensure a 
collaborative approach to delivering services and raised the importance of 
the Families First partnership programme work that is being undertaken. 
 
The Board requested that the language and approach taken is considered 
to ensure inclusivity and accessibility in communications that all 
understand. 
 
It was noted that there is a lot of focus on the diagnosis however it was 
suggested that there should be more emphasis on early intervention to 
assist with the escalation in the need for Education Health and Care Plans 
which would look more at support in the early stages and throughout 
assessments and tracking outcomes.  
 
The Board highlighted that the education system needs to be considered 
by the government to seek more inclusive learning rather than a 
standardised way of learning. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the board note the findings and recommendations of the Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) review. 
 

9 CHESHIRE EAST ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY  
 
The board received a report on the Draft Active Travel Strategy and Local 
Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) and discussed an 



opportunity for the board to help shape the strategic direction for active 
travel and inform and influence the delivery plans.  
 
Officers acknowledged the recent passing of Councillor Hilliard and again 
thanked them for their contributions and engagement with the officer team 
working on the documentation. 
 
It was noted that there was a launch of a public consultation week 
commencing 7 July to run for 8 weeks and encouraged the board to 
engage. 
 
The core funding for active travel is administered on behalf of the 
department of transport by an agency Active Travel England. There is 
growth in active travel grants both in capital and revenue.  
 
In the production and finalisation of the strategy, it was noted that those 
authorities performing at a higher level would have greater access to 
funding so developing a new strategy and infrastructure plans was a key 
part of demonstrating the Councils ambition and commitment. 
 
An observation from the last assessment was to develop relationships with 
partner organisations who have an interest in active travel, and there is  an 
opportunity for the board to be involved.  
 
The board expressed the need for an emphasis on safety and security to 
encourage the public to be involved in active travel. 
 
The board suggested utilising social media to market the strategy as it was 
a powerful medium which would help get the message across quickly and 
would engage a wider audience. 
 
The links to the Local Cycling Walking infrastructure Plans links can be 
found below; 
 
Active travel in Cheshire East 
 
Cheshire East’s Active Travel Consultation 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To respond to the consultation and share the materials with partners and 
professional networks to ensure that the views of the health sector are fully 
considered and incorporated wherever possible. 
 

10 ALL TOGETHER FAIRER POVERTY REVIEW  
 
An update was provided to the Board to advise of the proposed review of 
Poverty that will be undertaken by the All Together Fairer Commission. 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/highways_and_roads/cycling_in_cheshire_east/active-travel-in-cheshire-east.aspx
https://surveys.cheshireeast.gov.uk/s/ActiveTravel/


It was noted that Living Well in Crewe (the Commission’s last piece of 
work) was now included in the Cheshire East Plan. 
 
It was proposed that poverty was focused on as the next piece of work 
under this commission.  The cost of living review of 2022 and the poverty 
JSNA that was undertaken in 2023 would be used as a baseline along with  
other local and national work to research and establish the extent to which 
we have locally successfully implemented the recommendations and what 
interventions are in place, and to  establish where there are areas to 
improve. It is suggested that an update report is brought back to the board 
in the future. 
 
The Board raised the difficulties of being a deprived family in an affluent 
area and the opportunities available for children and the impact it has on 
their futures and therefore welcomed the proposal of the initial scoping 
work to provide the evidence required to improve this. 
 
The Board discussed the need for a rural poverty strategy and suggested 
that this is pushed where possible to the government. 
 
The Board suggested that initiating a Citizens Assembly  as part of the 
work would be worthwhile and findings from that  included in the review.  
Utilising a participatory budgeting approach was also mentioned if the 
funding is available.  
 
The importance of having visual representations such as the tartan rug to 
show the health inequalities across Cheshire East were raised.  
Improvements such as the pocket parks in Crewe and the Crewe Youth 
Zone that have been implemented to address the health inequalities 
across the borough need to be considered as well and the opportunities 
that they provide.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note and comment upon the proposed work. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14.00 and concluded at 15.55 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 


